

WD80176

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

RON CALZONE

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE NINETEENTH CIRCUIT COURT
The Honorable Jon Beetem, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David E. Roland, MBE #60548
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, MO 65265
Phone: (314) 604-6621
Fax: (314) 720-0989
dave@mofreedom.org

Allen Dickerson, *pro hac vice*
Zac Morgan, *pro hac vice*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 894-6800
Fax: (703) 894-6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
zmorgan@campaignfreedom.org

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Introduction 10

Statement of Facts 11

 A. The Missouri Society Of Governmental Consultants, Pursuant To A Vote Of Its Board Of Directors, Hired An Attorney To File The Initiating Complaint Against Mr. Calzone. 11

 B. The MEC Investigation Uncovered Further Evidence That The Initiating Complaint Was Filed By An Attorney On Behalf Of His Client. 13

 C. The Commission Charged Mr. Calzone, Held A Hearing, And Found Probable Cause Based On The Complaint..... 14

 D. Review Proceedings Before The Administrative Hearing Commission 17

 E. Circuit Court Petition For Writ Of Prohibition 20

Standard of Review 22

Argument 24

 A. Neither the Missouri Ethics Commission, Nor The Administrative Hearing Commission, Has Jurisdiction. (Responding to Point Relied On No. II, That The Complaint Was Valid) 24

 1. The Society’s Complaint plainly failed to vest either the MEC or AHC with subject-matter jurisdiction..... 26

 2. Without established subject-matter jurisdiction, an administrative agency cannot compel discovery..... 31

B.	The MEC’s Policy Arguments Cannot Manufacture Jurisdiction Where None Has Been Created By The General Assembly (Responding to Point Relied On No. II, That The Complaint Was Valid)	34
1.	Mr. Dallmeyer, as an attorney, is more than an “associate” of an organization: he is an agent of and advocate for the Society.	34
2.	Having an attorney sign a corporation’s complaint under penalty of perjury does nothing to endow the MEC with jurisdiction.	38
3.	Prohibition, not further litigation, is the proper remedy for extrajudicial action by the Commission.	41
C.	The MEC’s Exhaustion Argument is Meritless, But It Demonstrates the Harm of Allowing Extrajudicial Action (Responding to Point Relied On No. I, That The Writ Was An Improper Disruption)	43
	Conclusion	48
	Certificate of Service	50
	Certificate of Compliance.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aliff v. Cody</i> , 26 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	23
<i>Am. Bank of Princeton v. Stiles</i> , 731 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	40
<i>Anglim v. Mo. P. R. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992)	23
<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 999 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Bachman v. City of St. Louis</i> , 868 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	47
<i>Bauer v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 2008 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 287 (Mo. Admin Hearings 2008)	28, 30, 34
<i>Beckman v. Beckman</i> , 545 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. App. S.L.D. 1976)	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	27
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30
<i>City of O’Fallon v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 462 S.W.3d 438 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	27
<i>Clark v. Austin</i> , 101 S.W.2d 977 (Mo. banc 1937)	42

<i>Creech v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	47
<i>Estate of Heidt</i> , 785 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	40
<i>Ferrellgas, L.P. v. Williamson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	26
<i>Gray v. White</i> , 26 S.W.3d 806 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	45
<i>Hatchette v. Hatchette</i> , 57 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	23
<i>Holdredge v. Mo. Dental Bd.</i> , 261 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	47
<i>J.C. Nichols Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1990)	27, 41
<i>Landmark N. Cty. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Nat'l Cable Training Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 738 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	40
<i>McNeill v. City of Kansas City</i> , 459 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	24
<i>Midwest Div.-OPRMC, LLC v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 241 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	43
<i>Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights v. Cooper</i> , 639 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	33
<i>Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Admin. Hearing Comm'n</i> , 826 S.W.2d 871 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....	45

<i>Naylor Senior Citizens Hous., LP v. Sides Constr. Co.</i> , 423 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. banc 2014)	30, 31, 37
<i>Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Twp.</i> , 946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1997)	45
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 33 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	22
<i>R.J. v. S.J.</i> , 845 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	40
<i>Rainey v. Express Med. Transporters, Inc.</i> , 254 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	22
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	27
<i>St. Charles Cty. Ambulance Dist., Inc. v. Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.</i> , 248 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	27
<i>State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 100 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	25
<i>State ex rel. Amorine v. Parker</i> , 490 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. banc 2016)	34
<i>State ex rel. Degeere v. Appelquist</i> , 748 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)	45
<i>State ex rel. Goodson v. Hall</i> , 228 Mo. App. 766 (Mo. App. K.C. 1934)	26
<i>State ex rel. Kinder v. Dandurand</i> , 261 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	43
<i>State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn</i> , 720 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1986)	26

<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. v. Williamson</i> , 141 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	26, 46
<i>State ex rel. Southers v. Stuckey</i> , 867 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	26, 46
<i>State ex rel. T.J.H. v. Bills</i> , 504 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1974)	25
<i>State ex rel. Whiteco Indus. v. Bowers</i> , 965 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	45
<i>State ex rel. York v. Daugherty</i> , 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998)	26
<i>State ex. rel. Cass Cty. v. Mollenkamp</i> , 481 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	22
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n</i> , 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982).....	44
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000)	22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 449 S.W.3d 803 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014).....	23
<i>Steele v. Schnuck Mkts., Inc.</i> , 485 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)	22
<i>Steele v. Steele</i> , 978 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	22
<i>Swede v. Clifton</i> , 125 A.2d 865 (N.J. 1956).....	48
<i>Tetzner v. State</i> , 446 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	27
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	27, 31, 32, 33, 41

<i>W. v. Sharp Bonding Agency, Inc.</i> , 327 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	23
<i>Warner v. Berg</i> , 679 S.W.2d 913 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)	38, 39, 40
<i>Watson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. banc 2014).....	47

Statutes

§ 105.473.1, RSMo.....	17
§ 105.473.2, RSMo.....	17
§ 105.957(2), RSMo.	27, 33, 34, 41, 42
§ 105.957(4), RSMo.	30, 41
§ 105.957, RSMo.....	28
§ 105.961(1), RSMo.	28
§ 105.973(2), RSMo.	38
§ 536.087(4), RSMo.	41

Other Authorities

George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> (Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, Kindle Edition) (1949).....	35
--	----

Rules

Comment 1, Mo.R.P.C. 4-1.2	37
Comment 2, Mo.R.P.C. 4-3.7	39
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(e).....	22
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(f)	11

Mo.R.P.C. 4-1.2(a) 36

Mo.R.P.C. 4-3.7(a) 38, 39

Treatises

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*,

Book I 31
